78th Congress, and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto.

Approved July 10, 1945.

No. 74, S.1

[Published July 18, 1945.

## CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to create 59.07 (4) (c) of the statutes, relating to powers of the county board and letting of county contracts involving \$1,000 or more to the lowest responsible bidder.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.07 (4) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

59.07 (4) (c) All public work, of the kinds mentioned in section 66.29 (1) (c), where the estimated cost of such work will exceed \$1,000 shall be let by contract to the lowest responsible bidder, such contract shall be let, made and entered into pursuant-to and in accordance with section 66.29. This paragraph shall not apply to highway contracts which the county highway committee is authorized by law to let or make.

Approved July 10, 1945.

No. 3, A.]

[Published July 18, 1945.

## CHAPTER 457.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum therein named to John J. Phalen to compensate him for damage done his property by inmates escaped from the Northern Colony and Training School.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$1,500.00 to John J. Phalen of the City of Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin, to compensate him for damages done the Wissota Night Club, and personal property therein on December 10, 1944, by inmates who had escaped from the Nothern Colony and Training School; the said Wissota Night Club being located on State Highway No. 29 about 5 miles east from the city of Chippewa Falls and 3 miles east of the Nothern Colony and Training School and owned by